ka/dz ¥

ORiGIAL

Decision No. _ QOS5 AN 161979

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application )

oL The Campbell Water Company, a

corporatvion, for authority to .

increase its rates and charges Application No. 57777
for its water system Serving the (Filed December 29, 1977)
city of Campbell, city of San

Jose and adjacent territory in

Santa Clara County.

Orrick, Herrington, Rowley & Sutc¢liffe, by
James F. Crafts, Jr., for applicant.
Robert H. Hennett and Xeaneth L. Haskins,

for the Commission staff.

After due notice, public hearing in this application was
held August 3, 1978 before Administrative Law Judgé Thompson at
Campbell. The matter was submitted on driefs and late-filed
exhibits received October L, 1978.

The Campbell Water Company, a family-held corporation, is
a public utility water corporation with a service area of abhout
1,600 acres embracing the city of Campbell and small portions of
the city of San Jose and unincorporated areas in Santa Clara County.
Its service area is completely surrounded by the service area of San
Jose Water Vorks. It has 5,100 customers of whom one is agriculrvral,
98 are industrial, and the remainder domestic, residential, d:’
commercial. All water, except for public and private Sire Protection,
is metered and the rates for such metered service are maintained in
a single schedule. There are flat monthly rates for water for fire
protection.




A. 57777 ka

In its application it was proposed by applicant <o
establish an increase in its rates for general metered Service
for 197% and %o establish a further increase in rates for that
service in 1979. The intent of the two~step increase was %0
provide applicant with sufficient reveaues for a rate of return
of about 9.75 percent in each of those two years. At the hearing
when it became apparent that rates resulting from this proceeding
would probably not become effective much before 1979, it was agreed
oy applicant and the Commission’s staff (staff) that 1979 should
be considered the test year for ratemaking purposes.

Applicant and staff presented estimates of the results
of operations for 1979 at the rates proposed by applicant for water
service during 1979. Each made mumerous adjustments in:their
original estimates up t0 the time of hearing because of mumerous
events that occurred during the intervening period which would have
- an effect upon results of future operations by applicant. Those
events include, but are not limited o, changes in water rates of
Santa Clara Valley Water District, a mumber of changes in the rates
for electricity, 2 change in postal rates, and the enactment of
Proposition 13. Several of those circumstances had resulted in
changes in applicant's rates being made by advice letter. As a
result of those events which occurred fast apace, aud there being
2 reasonable expectancy of similar events in the future, the
administrative law judge asked the parties whether they could agree
upoa a "cut-off date" for measuring cost levels for the purpose of
this proceeding, particularly with respect to electricivty rates and
the charges for purchased water. The parties agreed that August 1,
1978 should be the "cut-off date". With that agreement there remained
only a few areas of differences of opinion between applicant and
staff regarding operations for the test year 1979 which we will
discuss under the captioned headings below.
Water Usage Adiustment for Conservation

The recent drought which was partially &lleviated by the
rainfall <this past winter and the efforts by Californians, water
utilities, and public agencies towards comservation ¢of water are not

e




A.57777 ka/fc

. beyond recall and, therefore, need not be recounted in detail.
During that cxritical period comservation efforts in applicant's
service area resulted in a curtailment of water usage of between

20 and 25 percent. The crisis having been ameliorated, and making
the assumption that 1979 will be a "normal year" with respect <o
rainfall and availability of ‘water supply, the question presents
itself concerning the residual effect of comservation measures in
estimating the amount of water usage per customer for 1979. When
it prepared its application, which was 5till during the water
shortage crisis, applicant guessed that in the future there would
be a residual conservation effect which would result in a reduction
in residential and commercial water usage of about & percent from the
usage which would be projected by a normal trend curve excluding
the effects of the drought. It made its estimate of residential
and commercial waver usage for 1979 accordingly. Thereafter, and
Just prior to the hearing, applicant made an analysis of its water
production for the first six months of 1978 and compared it with
the average for those months during the years 1974, 1975, and 1976.
It found that water production was down over 22 percent. The analysis
also showed that there was a decrease of 13 percent in June 1978

as compared to June 1976. On the basis of tkat analysis, applicant
contends that a comservative estimate of the residual effect is

12 percent for residential and commercial water usage.

In its original estimate staff used the same computer
analysis as did applicant and adopted the £ percent residual
coaservation effect. Subsequently, in Application No. 57505 of
San Jose Water Works, the applicant in that proceeding and stafs
agreed that a 10 percent decline from the normal trend in usage
would be appropriate in the case of that company's operations to
reflect the residual effect of conservation. Staff contends that
" inasmuch as applicant is completely Surrounded by San Jose Water
Works, -there should be some consisteacy in the consideration of
residual effect and, therefore, argues £or 10 percent.




A.57777 ka/fe

The agreement upon 10 percent between staff and San Jose
Water Works was made under the same circumstances when applicant
herein originally estimated & percent; it was made at the eand of
the c¢risis and there was no haxrd data available regarding what
would occur following the crisis. The 12 percent urged by applicant
has the advantage of being based upon a six months' experience
following the crisis. There is to be considered whether the
experienced data reflects a transition from the critical period
requiring drastic conservation measures 0 ome of lesser restrictions
and whether it is reasonzble to use that data €0 project water usage
during 1979. We believe that the evidence as a whole supports
applicant's estimate of the 12 percent residusl. Applicant has not
based its estimate upon any averaging of the data; the data Shows
that the water production for the six months in 1978 was over 22
percent lower than for the same period in 1976; and that in June 1978,
a reasonable time after the lifting of a2 number of water use
restrictions, the water production was 13 percent lower than in
June 1976. Other evidence included Resolution No. 78-20 of the
Santa Clara Valley Waver District rescinding its prior crders for a
goal of a 25 percent reduction iz water usage and calling upon the
communities and citizens of the district ©0 "maintain peﬁmanently
a water saving of at least 10 wpercent over previous levels of use
in order to ensure a balanced water supply for the future” (emnhauis‘
added). There was testimony regarding changes iz the building coce
which require the use of water conservation devices and appl¢ances,
and regarding methods utilized by residents t0 conserve waze P
is reasonable to anticipate that diminished water usage rqsulzing
from devices and improved appliances will continueasnmostitépresent
a capital investment by the resident; and it appears doubéful that
such devices will be removed regardless of the availability of water
supply. Probably the only methods that may be discontinued are
those involving some physical activity on the part of the resident,
such as transferring the bath water vo flush a toilet, washing the
automobile from water in a bucket rather than with a hose, or




A-57777 ka

sweeping the patio rather than hosing it down. There is support
for agpplicant's estimate.

| Applicant developed an estimate of 2,732 Ccf average
usage of water by industrial customers based on a least square
trend. It contends that a change in the types of industries from
those using large quantities of water to those having lesser water
requirements has contributed to the diminishing industrial water
sales. No firm data was presented in that regard; aside from the
least square trend, the estixmate is supported only by conclusions
in the form of generalities by applicant's president. Staff
analyzed the least square trend developed by applicant and found
the coefficient of correlation to have a value of 0-15-1

1/ "Least Squares" is a statistical method for determining a
linear equation (straight line) such that the sum of the
squares of the deviations or variances of the plotted data
from that line is less than those from any other straight
line. A line fitted in this manner is usually counsidered by
statisticians ©o be the best line with which to estimate
values of one variagble when those of the other variable are
known, if it be assumed that the relationship really is linear
(a straight line). The coefficient of correlation is 2 number
varying from +1, through zero, to0 =1 which is determined by
nathematical formula. The sign indicates whether the slope is _
positive or negative, while the magnitude of the coefficient
indicates the degree of association between the varisbles. Most
authorities agree that a correlation of zero shows absolutely
no relationship between the variables and that a coefficient
of .9 or higher indicates a close association between the Two
variables. A coefficient of .15 indicates very little
association of the variables which, in turn, is indicative
that the straight line may not dYe reliadle for estimating
purposes. ' |




AST7T77 ka

Staff estimated 2,872.31 Cef for the average industrial
metered use per service comnection. The estimate was developed
from an arithmetic mean of past industrial water usage and
applying a 5 percent comservation residual factor (ome-half of
the 10 percent resicdual estimated for residential and commercial
water usage). ‘In light of the fact that applicant has not supported
the basis for its estimate, the approach or method followed by
the staff is appropriate; however, its calculation of the arithmetic
mean does not appear to reflect the data or record; and we have |
determined a conservation residual factor of 12 percent to beiappropriate
for the residential and commercial customer. The record discloses
an average annual water consumption for inmdustriai services for the
years 1972 through 1976 inclusive was 228,210.40 Cef; and the
average anaual industrial service comnections during that period
to be 77. The aversge usage per industrial service conﬁection,
therefore, was 2,963;77 Ccf, which reduced by one=half of the
residential conservation residual of 12 percent amounts 1o
2,785.9L38 Ccf. An average water usage per industrial service
connection of 2,786 Cef for the year 1979 is a reasonable estimate.
That estimate is highex than applicant's estimate by 53 Cetf per year
(or approximately LL2 ¢f per month).

There is only one agricultural metered service. Applicant
and staff estimated water usage by this customer im 1979 to be
572 Cef, which estimate we adopt.

Regulatory Exmense

Applicant estimated regulatory expense by taking an average
of the recorded expense £or the years 1974, 1975, and 1976 which
was $2,289. Applicant's last general rate increase proceeding was
in 1974L. Staff made its estimate of $1,800 by analysis of the
1977 recorded expense of $2,87L. Its analysis indicated that
$900 of that amount was not associated with preparation for this
rate increase proceeding. It then estimated that the ¢ost o
applicant related +0 this proceeding would be $125 for transcript,
3450 for attormey fee, $100 for printing and miscellaneous, and

-




[

A.57777 hn/fc *

$1,995 for preparation of the rate case (cost incuxrred in 1977).
Its estimate of the total cost to applicant of prescnting this rate
inercase application is $2,670 which amortized over three years
amounts to $890 per year. It added that amount to the $900

to obtain the sum of $1,790 which it rounded off to $1,800.

Inherent in the staff’'s estimzate are the assumptions
that: (1) all preparation by applicant for the hearing in this
proceeding had been accomplished during 1977: (2) the total time
an 2ttorney would be involved in the case would be one and one-half
days:; and (3) the fee to be paid to the attormey for that amount of
time would include not only compensation for the attorney’s time,
but also for his costs. The first two assumptions were shown not
to be valid. with respect to the third assumption, the witness
admitted that the only basisz for it was a discussion with his
supervisor, but even on its face that assumption conflicts with the
realities of the real world. Applicant engaged a large and
experienced law office in San Francisco which regularly has a
practice before this Commission. It cannot be said that applicant’s
sclection of experienced counsel was imprudent. If£ we consider
the estimated fee on an hourly basis it amounts to $37.50 per hour
which includes not only the participation ¢f the attorney in
prepaxation and presentation of the ¢ase, including briefing, but
also his travel time and cost of travel between San Francisco and
campbell, the cost of materials and supplies expeaded by the
attorney in this case, and the overheud of the law office. Compared
to the hourly wages ¢f a plumber, an clectrician, or an auwtomobile
mechanic, who would have to travel just as far, this estimated
hourly fee is quite low.

Applicant's estimate is not unreasonably high when one
considers that it is based on an average of three years and in only
one of those years was there a general rate increase proceceding.

It could be lower than one could reasonably anticipate in view of
the fact that there has heen no adjustment for inflation. In the
circumstances we adopt the applicant's estimate.

-




A.57777 ka

Administrative and General Salaries

Some of applicant’'s employees are covered by collective
bargaining agreements between applicant and a union and other -
employees, mostly managerial and clerical, are not. The collective
bargaining agreemernt calls for a wage increase on the order of
6 percent for the union employees effective in Octodber 1978.
Applicant's estimate assumes a & perceat wage increase for union and
nonunion employees for the future test year; staff's estimate
assumes a 6 percent increase only for the union employees. The
premise behind the staff’s treatment is that there is a firm
commitment under the union labor contract for the wage increase for
union employees and, therefore, one knows what will he the labor
cost of those employees for most of the test year 1979; whereas
+here being no such firm commitment in the form of a contract with
the nonmunion employees, a pay increase of 6 percent is not completely
assured; in other words, the employer does not really have %o provide
the nonunion employees witk a 6 percent pay increase.

The evidence shows that the compensation of applicant's
nonunion employees has been adjusted over the years coacurrently
with and in proportion to the adjustments in the pay of union
employees. That circumstance is not uanusual in 3 small company such
as applicant which has a relatively small number of employees, most
of whom are members of one union and subject ©o0 the same collective
bargaining agreement.

What we are uttempting %0 accomplish here is to reasonabdbly
project the revenues that applicant will receive for its services
for an immediate period in the future and the reasonable expenses
attendent to providing those services. The staff makes no assertion
that the present compensation for ncnunion employeesS is excessive
or unreasonable nor that such compensation plus 6 percent will be
excessive or unreasonable for their respective services in 1975.
Reduced to its fundamental application, the staff's premise is that
there being no committment or contract at this time, there will be
no increase at all in the compensation of those employees in 1979.

. @ Ten viewed in the light of past experience and present-day comditions,

~8-




’

A.57777 ‘hn  *

which is the only basis for any rcasonable projection into the
future, the proposition that the compensation of applicant's
managerial and clerical cmployeecs will be higher in 1979 than in
the past scems virtually 2 cinch bet: the only question is how
much. Again, viewing the matter against past experience and
present-day conditions, and particularly because the amount involved
does not exceed President Carter's requested voluntary restraints
in his anti-inflation program, the 6 percent increase would appear
to be the more reliable of any of the projections in the cstimates
for 1979. wevadopt applicant's cstimate.

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes

Article XIII-A of the Constitution (Proposition 13) was
enacted by the people at the election on Junc 6, 1978. Thereafter,
the Commission, in its Order Instituting Investigation No. 19,
requested utilities to file reduced rates to xeflect the reduction
in aéd valorem tax rezulting from the cnactment of Proposition 13.
on July 26, 1978 applicant £iled its Advice Letter No. 50 providing

£or a decrecasc of $30.020 per Cef <o all quantities of water sales
over 500 c£. That rate decrease reflected an estinmated reduction

in ad valorem tax of $22,415 by rcason of Proposition 13. The
estimates by applicant and by staff of the results of operation for
1979 did not take this c¢ircumstance into account. The administrative
law judge commented that because of the multitudinous changes in
conditions following the £iling of this application, of which
Proposition 13 is one, the only way onc could make any meaningful
comparison of the results of operations Sox 1979 under proposed rates
and under present rates is to consider the latter as being those
rates known at the time of hearing to be the rates of applicant and
to project expenses £or 1979 on conditions known at the time of
hearing and included in the record. The projections of ad valorem
tax for 1979, thercfore, should reflect the reduction of $22,415
cstimated in Advice Letter No. 5C and reflected in the present rates.




A.57777 ho/fc *

Rate of Return

In its application applicant propozed xncreasnd rates
which would provide it with a rate of return of 9.75 porcent.
In its brief, when it became apparent to applicant the rxates proposed
£or 1979 would zeturn 9.96 pexcent, it argued in favor of
that rate of return. Staff recommends 2 rate of return of 9.60 percent.
Tts recommended raze of rerurs was detezmined on the basic of
returning 12.25 percent on stockholders' cquicy on the depreciaced

rate base. It was assercted that such return is consistent with returns

afforded other water corporations having cimilar capital structures.
™wo. 0f the proccedings he said he nad consicered con wcerned rates for
parcicular distcricts ©£ large water companies. One was the rate
case 0f Laguna Hills Water Company, nowever, cthe roturn on common
eguity involved chere pertained to the combined cup;*al ,trucgu*c of
Laguna Hills wacter Company ané Laguna Hills Sanication Company. The
remaining case involved Dominguez Water Comoany (Donzng 1ez) and the wit-
ness based his judgment upon the stafl recommendation and exhidit ia that
procceding. That exhibit was zeceived in thic proceeding as Exhibit 1l.
Table I below we set forth a comparison of the capital scructures
applicant and of pominguez together with the stall's recommendations
each case.

TABLE I

Comparison of Capical Structures and
Staff Recommendactions w* n Respeet to 2
Dominguez Water Company=’ and applicant.=

Capital

Component Capizal Ratio cozt Factox weighted Cost
. —————

Dom. AOD. Dom. ADD. Dox. ADD.
———— i . s i

Debt 52.82% 54.22% 28.62% 7.70% *.55%  4.17%

Pref. Stock $.35 2.86 5.00 6.00: .27 .17
Com. Zguity 41.83 $2.92 12.85 12.25
100.00%  100.00%
1/ capital structure rati
Decembex 31,  1979.
2/ Capital structurc cstimated as of December 21, 1978.
| ~10~




A.57777 an/Sc *

At theoutset we emphatically state that our discussion
docs not relate as to whether a return on cguity of 12.85 percent
foxr Dominguez and 12.25 percent for applicant is too high or too low
or to whether the rates of return of 10.20 percent and 9.60 percent
are inappropriate. We also point out that the returns for Dominguez
were staff recommendations in Application No. 57631 which procceding
had not been decidcd by the Commission at the time of hearing herein.
Qur object is merely to show that the staff’s rationale underlying
its recommendation is inappropriste. The witness was unaware of the

particulars concerning the operations of either company - or their
construction budgets. The witness did not suggest any <iminishing
of applicant's rate of return by reason of any inefficiencies by
management:; indeed, no such cause would lie because the evidence
shows that applicant's water system is very cupably and efficiently
managed. The only criterion expressed Dby the witness as being the
basis 0f the staff's reccommendation is what he called the e¢lement

of risk. This element he characterized as being the relationship
of debt to the capital structure of the company. Table I shows
that ratio of senior debt of applicant to be greater than that of
Dominguez, and in the case of capitalization senior to common stock,
Dominguez's ratio is only 1.09 percent higher than appiicant's.
That circumstance would not scem to warrant a conclusion that
Dominguez has such a higher risk that would justify a .6 percent
higher return to the stockholders. Table I does show a higher debt
service reguirement f£or Domingucz than in the case of applicant,
but this, in our opinion, does not justify a lower common eguity
return £or applicant. During 1978 appiicant obtained $220,000
from the issuance of 8«7/8 percent notes due in 1998. Considering
past, present, and future conditions of the cost of money, the
obtaining of the borrowing at that cost reflects 2 high degree |




A.57777 hn/fc  *

of business acumen by maniagement. PFurthermore, in view of the fact
that the cost of debt scrvice is an item to be recovered in the
rates paid by the public, the ratepayers have bencfited dy
management ‘s astuteness.

The application requcsts authority to establish in 1979
increased rates which will provide applicant with net earnings of
$158,544 for a rate of return of 9.74 percent on an cstimated rate
base of $1,628,520. That return applicant cstimated would provide
it with a return on stockholders' cquity of about 13 percent.
Generally, applicant has supported its reguest. We have determined
that rates which willcprovidc around $159,000 net carnings with
2 rate of return on rate base of 9.75 percent and a return on
stockholders' cquity of 12.60 percent will be Just and rceasonable.
That corxesponds generally to applicant's request and in oux
judgment will provide earnings sufficient to cover sexvice on debt,
mect reasonable dividend requirements, and assurce confidence in the
financial integrity of the enterprise so as to maintain its credit
and attract capital (Del Este Water Companv (1976) 79 CPUC 227, 343).

There Lis no particular method prescribed for determining
a reasonable return for 2 utility. It involves weicghing many
factors and making pragmatic adjustments to arxive at a total
‘effect and end result in balancing the investor and consumer interests.
Our result here being in Xeeping generally with applicant's request,
there is no necessity for listing zll of the factors and pragmatic
adjustments that entered into our judgment. We do wish to point

out that the evidence of applicant's efficicnt management of operations
and f£inances, the steady and apparently well-planned growth of

the system historically, and its construction budgets foxr 1978 and

1979 were considered among othexr factors and were weighted favoradly
towaxds applicant.




A.57777 hn *

- In setting a reasonablce rate of return, we take cognizance
of the f£act that the current econcmic reality of attrition can sexve
to erxode the ability of a utility to earn 2 meaningful aad reasonable
rate of return.

As we stated in Decision No. 8376l dated May 2, 1978, in
Southern California Water Company's Application No. 57271:

"One method of allowing for attrition is the
establishment of rates sufficiently high to
produce the authorized rate of return on the
average over a specificd period of time.
Another method of counteracting the cffect of
rate of return attrition is the use of step
rates.  Such rates provide the utility the
opportunity to earn the authorized rate of
return on a uniform dasis and are considered
more cquitable to the customers in that they
do not pay any cxcesses during the first years
to offset future anticipated deficlencies.
Another advantage to step rates is that they
afford an opportunity of 2 review of future
changes in rate of return and initiation of
appropriate action if a reduction in rates is
indicated."

In its judgment, this Commission will assumc that applicant's future
rate of return is subject to 2 maximum 0.30 perccnt attrition. To
insure applicant the opportunity to achieve and realize the rate

of return of 9.75 pexcent authorized herci:; we will authorize

step xate increases to offset the maximum 0.30 percent attrition

in rate of return.

This oxder will provide f£or the authorization for
applicant to £ile, on or before November 15, 1979, an advice letter
with appropriate work papers, requesting an attrition offset not
to exceed $10,000, which represents 0.30 percent 2ttrition in rate
of return based on the adopted rate base.




A.57777 hn ¥

Estimate of Opmerating Results for Test Year 1979

Our estimate of operating results for the test year 1979,
set forth in Table IX, generally conform to the staff's estimate
sot forth in Exhibit 9 with adjustments to reflect our findings
herein regarding water usage, regulatory expense, administrative
salaries, and taxes other than income taxes.

president Carter signed into law Revenue Act of 1978
(HR 13511) . The Act reduces the coxporate tax rate from 48 percent
to 46 percent effective Jaauary 1, 1979, and provides f£ox lower tax
rates for the first four $25,000 increments of taxable income.

The Act will thus reduce the utility's federal income tax li2bility
beginning January L, 1979. Thercforc, our adjustéd results for
the test year 1979 will rcflect the Revenue Act of 1978 do:porate

tax rate. The adopted test year results of operation ar¢ reasonable.




A.57777 /ka

TAZLE II

Campbell Water Company

Sumary of Earnings

1915
: Present = Proposed -t Adopted
Tten : Rates (1): Rates : Rater

Operating Revesue 787,940 $ 877,600 & 851,80

Operating Expenses | .
Operation & Meintemance | 369,090 - 369,090 3é%©9°
adntatstrative & Geperal 162,260 62,060 162,060
Taxes Other Than Income 38,60 . 38,680 38,680

Depreciation 77,610 7,610 T, 6_19
Income Taxes 26,210 58,200 45,080

Totel IXpenses 663,850 705,840 652,720
Net Operating Revemue 124,090 171,760 155,080

Depreciated Rate Base 1,631,560 | 1,631,560 1,631,560
Rate of Retwrn 7T.61% 10.53% 9.75%

(L) Preseat rates are the reduced rates filed by applicant
on July 26, 1978 in its Advice Letter No. 50 pursuant
t0 a directive from the Commission issued £ollo
the enactment by the pecple of Proposition No. 12 at
the June 6, 1978 general election.

Rate Structure

.-

Applicant's present rate structure provides for,a:/ i;o:;'c;i:ly
readiness~-to~serve charge based upon size of neter togeﬁﬁer with
a quantity rate of $.392 Cef for the £irst 5 Cef and ;L/ rate of
$.436 Ccf for quantities over 5 Cef. This is what is commonly
called an inverted rate structure and is intended %o }'lfomo'ae the
conservation of water. Applicant proposes to modify its rate
structure by reducing the inditial quantity rate block from 5 Cef to
3 Ccf and it proposes to spread the increased reveaue requirement
almost equally among the rates and charges.

15—




A.57777 ka

Staff suggests csome modifications to applicant's proposal.
It concurs with the suggested reduction of quantity in the initial
block because it believes such to be more consistent with lifeline
and conservation objectives. It recommends that there be 2o
increase in the readiness~to-serve charge for 5/8 x 3/L~inch
metered service because it considers that the small residential
user, i.e., the object of lifeline policy, normally would have
that type of service. It wrges that the Commission’s policy
regarding lifeline rates for water be consistent witk the State's
policy regarding lifeline gas and electric rates pronounced in
Section 739 of the Public Utilities Code. Under that policy there
should be no increase in the lifeline rate until the average System
rate in increased 25 percent or more over the January 1, 1976 level.
Staff's other recommendations deal with rounding off of rates so
as to simplify their application. TFor example, it suggests
rounding up the preseat initial quantity rate from $.398 to $.40
and rounding the readiness-to~serve charges for meters ome inch
or less to the nearest ten cents - and for over ome inch to the
nearest dollar. |
Applicant accepts the staff’'s suggestions and we find

“hem t0 be conSistent witk our policies regarding water rate
structures. We adopt the format of rates set forth in Exhibitv 12.
The actual rates set forth in Exhibit 12 will provide about
$8,600 gross revemue in excess of that which we have determined
20 be reasonable. In oxder to achieve and maintain the rate
structure objectives mentioned above, the necessary adjustment in
rates on the schedule set forth in Exhidit 12 will be made in the
quantity rate for amounts of water in excess of 300 cf.
Findings _

1. Applicant is 2 public utility water corporation with a
service area of about 1,600 acres iz and about the city of Campbell.

2. By this application it Seeks authority to increase its rates
for general metered service to provide an incresse of _about-ll.lpercent-
in gross revemues to result in estimated net earnings of $158,54L

PR

e o i

Rt 1 ki rp—— - g -t & o M A g s e o F Aot S

~16~




A57777 kafdz

for a rate of return of 9.7L percent on an estimated depreciated
rate base of $1,628,520.

3. Public hearing was held in this application at Campbell
on August 3, 197¢ and there are 2o protests o the granting of the
application.

L. An average depreciated rave base of $1,631,560 for the
year 1979 is a reasonable estimate £or a test rate year.

5. A rate of return of 9.75 percent on sald depreciated rate
base will provide applicant with netvéa:nings of $159,080 for a
return ox common equity of 12.60 percent, which eaznings and returns
are sufficient to cover sexvice on debt, provide for reasonable
dividends to stockholders, and assure confidence in the financial
integrity of the enterprise-so as to-maintain its credit and attract
capital, and they are reasonable. .

6. The proposed increased rates will provide a rate of return
of 10.53 percent and a refturn on common equity of 1i..42 percent which
returns are excessive and unreasonable.

7. The estimated results of operations set forth in Tadle II
are reasonable estimates based on the record herein. These estimates
include the tax effects of.the Revenue Act-of 1978 (IR 13511).

8. The schedule of rates for general metered Service:
attached in Appendix A should provide the gross revenue set forth
under adopted rates in Table II and said rates are the just and
reasonable raves for general metered water service to be furmished
by applicant. To the extent that the present rates are different
from the ratvtes prescribed hereln, said present rates are, and for
the future will be, unjust ané unreasonable.

9. The schedule of rates set forth in Appendix A will p*ovide
applicant with additional gross revemues of about $64,000 or az
increase of about 8.1 percent over the revenues produced by the
present rates, which increase is justified.




A.57777 ka [dz *

10. Attrition in the rate of return of approximately 0.30
percent should be recognized in the authorized rates. " A further
Step increacse not to exceed $10,000 should be authorized as of
Jamary 1, 1980 to offset the 0.30 percent decline in rate of
return. The increase authorized in Appendix A should ‘be
appropriately modified in the event the rate of return on rate
base, ad3u°ted t0o reflec <he rates then in effect for the 12
months ended September 30 1979, exceeds 9.75 percent.

We conclude that applicant should be autho*zzed 0 increase
its rates as provided in the ensuing order and that inrall;other
respects the application should be denied. |

IT IS ORDERED that: N

1. After the effective date of this order, applicantw‘

The Campbell Water Company is authorized %o file tae revis odéra:e ¢lf
schedules attached to this order as Appendix A. Such filing shall
comply with General Orcer No. 96-A. The effective date of the
revised schedules shall be five days after the date of £iling.

The revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and
after the effective date of the revised schedules.

2. On or before November 15, 1979, The Campbell Water
Company is authorized to file an advice letter, with appropriate
work papers, recuesting attrition offset not to exceed $10,000
which represents 0.30 percent attrition in rate of return based on
the adopted rate base. The increase will be in a uniform ceats—per—
hundred~cubic-feet of water adjustment for consumption in excess of
300 cubic feet from the rates shown in Appendix A. In the event
that its rate of return on rate bhase, adjusted to reflect the rates
then in effect on (1) a pro forma basis using recorded sales,

(2) a pro forma basis with normal ratemaking adjustments, and
(3) a pro-forma basis using step rates for the twelve months
ended . September 30, 1979, exceeds 9.75 percent a lesser

18~




A5T77T7T ka

increase shall be allowed. Such £iling shall comply with General
Order No. 96=A. The staff will evaluate this request and, if
appropriate, prepare the necessary resolution for +the Commission's
consideration.

3. In all other respects Application No. 57777 is denied.

The effective date of this order shall be thirty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at __gnn mﬁm& , California, this Zét‘z‘ '
day of JAKl oy > 1979 - '

Gommissioners




APPLICABILITY

APPENDIX A -

Schedule No. 1

METERED SERVICE

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRTTORY

Compvell and viecipity, Senta Clars County.

RATES

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/%-_-jf.nch meter

For
For
For
For
For
For
Fox
For

Quentity Retes:

3/4wdnch meter
J~finch neter
li-inch meter
2=inch meter
3=inch meter
Leinch meter

6adnch meter

8-1nch meter

[IE X PR R RN RN RN NN Y EES RSN RN L LX)
I TP YRR PR SRR R Y YA N LN Y RS N &
[ E X TR XN NY N R NN RN 0N NE]
IE XX F R R PR R R R R NS N YA RN AN
..._..l.....-...-.l....-.......-
[ XX TR RS PR NES N RN FER 2N A XN RN RS
(XY R R RSN RS RSN R XA L LN & KN 4
XX T YRR RN E N R AR SN XN AN L L & &)

LAY R RY AR REF AR RN RN LS LR SRS

The Service Charge 4is appliceble %o all metered

service. It 4s =

readiness~to=serve charge to

which {e added the charge, computed at the
Quantity Rate, for water used during the month.

mst 300 Cu. :c-’ PCI' lw cu- e SecpscevvsesvReSwovad
O’V'EI' 300 Cle. ﬁb, w lw Che ﬁ- srapoRsssbonitrranss

$

400 (X)(C)
479 (2)(C)




